NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Jeffery Room,
Guildhall on Monday, 3 July 2006 at 6:00 pm.

M. McLean
Chief Executive

AGENDA

K= Key decisions
1. APOLOGIES

2 MINUTES

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5

ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY Clir Malpas
COMMITTEES

Report of Public Engagement and Communications Task and
Finish Group (copy herewith)

K.. 6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07 MONITORING (LCPFSP) A. Betts
Report of Corporate Manager (Finance and Asset Management) x 8718
(copy herewith)
7. REVENUE BUDGET 2006/07 (LCPFSP) A. Betts
x 8718

Report of Corporate Manager (Finance and Asset Management)
(copy herewith)

K 8. PAY & GRADING REVIEW- CHOICE OF JOB EVALUATION
SCHEME (BIPSE-G)

This item has been combined with the following one.

K.. 9. PAY & GRADING REVIEW- IMPLEMENTATION RESOURCES  A. Tillson
(BIPSE-G) 7590

Report of Corporate Director (Human Resources) (copy herewith)

10. ITEM WITHDRAWN

11.  ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY (BIPSE-G) D.
Report of Community Safety Manager (copy herewith) )lj%r%l;fon
K.. 12. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT (BIPSIE-G) S. Silver
x 8530

Report of Corporate Manager (Citizen Engagement) (copy
herewith)

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS



THE CHAIR TO MOVE:

“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”



SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

Exempted Under Schedule

12A of L.Govt Act 1972
Para No:-
14.  LAND AT REAR 20-22 STATION ROAD (LCPFSP) (3) J. Hume
Report of Asset Manager (copy herewith) x 7686
K.. 15,  OPTIONS FOR NEW LEASE OF ROYAL AND (3) S.
DERNGATE THEATRES TO NORTHAMPTON McFadyen
THEATRES TRUST (LCPFSP) x 8177

Report of Asset Manager (copy herewith)

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A4643



REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT AND COM!Au\Y\TIDII T.\s2" AND E2H1511 GRIUP

To review how the Gouncil consults and involves
'"a residents and residents satisfaction with
,{,}f their levels of involvement

Report of the Overview and Scrutiny
NORTHAMPTON . - -
BOROUGH COUNCIL Public Engagement and Communications Task and Finish Group

. 8| JUNE2006 |




Index

Chair’s Foreword

Executive Summary

Final Report including recommendations
Action Plan 1
Bibliography

<N OO RN

APPENDICES

Appendix A- Review Scope
Appendix B- Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2005
Appendix C - Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2006

Appendix D - Notes from the visit to the London Borough of
Haringey

Appendix E -Examples of best practice from Beacon Councils for
Getting Closer to Communities

Appendix F - Evaluation of the Focus Group Sessions held on 20"
and 21° April 2006

Appendix G - Proforma document
Appendix H - Results of completed questionnaires

Appendix | - Results of completed questionnaires from the Youth
Forum

Appendix J — Consultation Protocol



FOREWORD

Following a referral from Northampton Borough Council’s Improvement Board,
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee was asked to review the way that the
Council consulted with and engaged its citizens.

It set up a Task & Finish Group consisting of Councillor Christopher Malpas
(Chair), Councillor Brandon Eldred, Councillor Michael Hill, Councillor Anjona
Roy and Councillor Andrew Simpson to carry out the work.

The purpose of the Task and Finish Group’s review was to be able to
demonstrate the extent to which that the Council consults and involves a
satisfactory cross section of residents and that the residents are satisfied with
their levels of involvement. It was decided to adopt the specific criteria which
had been set within in Northampton Borough Council’s Strategy for
Communications and Consultation:-

" To have by July 2006 more than 50% of reside
[...]
et.
Use basic information-giving methods plus meetings hosted by local
organisations. Run an open meeting at the end of the process.

You don't have time to do things properly.
Be honest about the deadlines, and use the time-pressure to advantage.

You get more - or less - response than expected.
Was consultation the appropriate stance? Did you think it through from the
audience's point of view?

Consultation checklist
Before taking up a consultation stance consider:

e Are you clear which sections of the community you are consulting, and
have you the means to contact them?

o Are they likely to be satisfied with consultation?

« Can you present your vision and options for achieving it in a way
people will understand and relate to?

e Have you identified appropriate communication methods for the time
available and likely participants?

« Can you and your colleagues handle the feedback?

e Have you arranged for a report back to those consulted?

e Are you prepared to change your stance if people want more than
consultation?

e Are you just seeking endorsement of your plans?



Name of Committee
CABINET

Directorate: Citizens Governance &
Finance

Corporate Manager: Finance & Asset
Management

Date: 3 July 2006

Report Title Capital Programme
Key Decision YES/NO
1. Recommendations

That Councillors approve
1. the additional Capital Programme schemes as set outin Appendix 2;

2. that any capital receipts achieved in excess of the target level are used
to reduce borrowing; and

3. the associated prudential borrowing limits set out in Appendix3

2. Summary

This reports sets out the background to the 2006/2007 Capital Programme
process, the proposed programme for 2006/2007 and the outturn for
2005/2006.

ffernandes\committeepapersformatireporttemplatecabinet160506.doc



3. Report Background

a) The maintenance backlog on general fund operational buildings has
been assessed at just over £14M of which approximately £8.5M is
capital works related. This backlog has accumulated as a result of
providing insufficient funding to maintain existing assets in previous
years. In 2005/2006 a capital budget of £0.8M per year was established.
This funding was only sufficient to stop the backiog increasing not to
begin to address it.

b) Atits meeting on the 16™ February 2006 Cabinet put on hold
uncommitted general fund capital schemes pending a review of those
schemes in light of corporate priorities and the maintenance backlog.
This decision recognised the need to focus first on maintaining the
existing assets used to provide services before considering the scope
for new developments.

c) Subsequent to that meeting Cabinet approved release of Disabled
Facilities Grant to match-fund additional grant received from the
Government and additional resources for Private Sector Renewal
Grants to meet existing commitments. A review has been commenced
into future funding of both schemes in order to ensure corporate
priorities are met.

d) Atits meetng on 5" June, Cabinet approved £150k for the
refurbishment of the Market Square.

e) Appendix 1 Shows the Qutturn for 2005/2006 and the existing
commitments for 2006/2007. On the basis of existing commitments,
there are projected resources of £38k compared to previously
estimates of £1,127k over-programming.

f) In 2005/2006 over-programming of £1M was also incorporated into
original estimates. This was considered a prudent approach given
previously experienced slippage levels. Indeed the revised programme
for 2005/2006 approved in January and shown in Appendix 1 reflected
this level of slippage. The recommendation would be once more to
over-programme by this amount.

4, Options and Evaluation of Options

a) Corporate Asset Board met to make recommendations as to the Capital
Programme in the light of Corporate priorities and the need to maintain
key operational buildings.

b) The programme recommended by Corporate Assets Board is focussed
largely on the need to address the most urgent maintenance backlogs
to keep key buildings operational and address health and safety
implications.

ffernandes\committeepapersformatireporttemplatecabinet160506.doc




¢) The schemes recommended by Corporate Asset Board for approval are
set out in Appendix 2.

d) Going forward the Council will need to review its operational buildings
portfolio in the light of the Corporate Plan and service Plans to assess
their “fitness for purpose” and future maintenance needs. The financial
impact will be built into the Medium Term Financial Strategy to ensure
we improve our approach to whole-life costing and our requirements
for assets.

5. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications)

a) It is proposed that the schemes recommended for approval by the
Corporate Assets Board are funded as follows:

£000
Total costs of proposals 3,514
Existing Surplus Resources -38
Prudential Borrowing -2,250
Transfer from Risk Management Reserve -200
Over-programming 1,026

b} The transfer from the risk management reserve represents elements of
the Boundary Walls/Security Fencing schemes that should improve
security and reduce future claims.

¢) Prudential Borrowing of £2M will have an ongoing revenue cost of
£258k p.a. over the next ten years. In order to minimise this impact, the
first call on any additional capital receipts achieved above the target
level will be to reduce this level of borrowing.

6. Risk and Opportunity Issues

a) The proposed programme goes some way towards addressing the key
risks to the ongoing business of the Council of failure to address
essential maintenance needs of the Councils operational buildings. It
should be noted that this only addresses those most urgent issues
from the maintenance backlog and by now means addresses it fully.

bh) Some provision is also included fo allow the Council to exploit external
funding opportunities.

¢) The programme includes provision for PC replacement and existing
planned systems upgrades. Future IT re-investment needs will be fully
re-evaluat
[...]
actice for Treasury Management
in the Public Services

The Council has customarily considered an annual Treasury Management
Statement under the requirement of the CIPFA code of practice on Treasury
Management, which has been adopted by this Council.




Agerda ltem 7
tem number and title as
on agenda]

Name of Committee
CABINET

Directorate: Citizens Governance &
Finance

Corporate Manager: Finance & Asset
Management

Date: 26 June 2006

Report Title Financial Monitoring Report for Period Ending May 2006

Key Decision YES/NO

1. Recommendations

That Councillors note the actual financial position of the Council on both the
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for the period ending
May 2006. In addition that the projected financial position for the year ending
31 March 2007 is noted.

2. Summary

This financial monitoring report identifies no projected variances by 31 March
2007, on either the General Fund or HRA, from the Budgets approved by
Council prior to the start of the financial year.

3. Repbrt Background

This is the first monitoring report to Cabinet under the new budget management
regime relating to the period to the end of May 2006. At this point in the financial
year no variations are projected against budget at the year end. Improvement
Board recently approved the Trade Waste charge proposals to allow
implementation to meet the income target for 2006/07.

ffernandes\committeepapersformatireporttemplatecabinet160506.doc



Cabinet will in future receive budget monitoring reports quarterly along with an

explanation of any projected variances and management actions being taken to
address them. in addition monthly monitoring information will be provided to the
Senior Corporate Management Team meeting and to the Leader of the Council.

Management Accountancy staff are currently working with Corporate Managers and
their departmental management team to assess their need for financial support and
information to allow for improved Budget Monitoring Arrangements.

4. Options and Evaluation of Options
None
5. Resource Implications (including Financial Implications)

This financial monitoring report allows Councillors an overview of the financial
position of the Council for the year ending 31 March 2007. The key impact on
current and future resources is the position on reserves at the end of the year.

General Fund

The General Fund balance stood at £2.9M at 31 March 2006. A break-even budget
has been set and would maintain the balance for 31 March 2007.

Housing Revenue Account

The HRA working balance stood at £4.8M at 31 March 2006. Keeping within the
approved budget would add a further £660,000 to the balance by 31 March 2007.

6. Risk and Opportunity Issues

None

7. Consultees (Internal and External)
internal N/a

External N/a

ffernandesicommitteepapersformatireporttemplatecabinet160506.doc




8. Compliance Issues

A: How Proposals Deliver Priority Outcomes

Recovery Plan

Improvements to the financial management and control of budgets are
necessary to improve the Use of Resources judgement.

Corporate Plan

Forms part of improved financial management.

B: Other Implications

Other Strategies

None

Finance Comments

Legal Comments

9. Background Papers

Title Description Source

None

Alison Betts
Corporate Manager Finance & Asset Management
ext. 8718

ffernandesicommitteepapersformatireporttemplatecabinet160506.doc



Name Signature Date Ext.
Author —— ) w Qe . &@\_\_\ﬂa
Corporate Manager /{%éé‘j ) 2 /L foe | w7
Director ) / Z/\/ M\ a)efoe

Monitoring Officer
or Deputy
(Key decision only)

Section 151 Officer
or Deputy
| (Key decision only)

ffernandes\committeepapersformatireporttemplatecabinet160506.doc



CSs01
Cso02
CS03
Cs04
CS05

Plo1
Plo2
Plo3
Pl14

NORTHAMPTON
s BOROUGH COUNCIL -

Key Service Area

Net Expenditure

Customer Services
Kay Atkinson

Administrative Services

Call Care

Corporate Man {Customer Services)
Cne Stop Shop

Print Unit

Performance & Improvement
Dale Phillipson

Performance M
[...]
8,231.,470 o
Net Expenditure (Cash Limit) -13,310,070 -2,214,565 -2,241,029 -26,464 -13,310,070 1]
Net Recharges from Generat Fund 5,438,000 906,333 906,333 t] 5,438,000 1]
Major Repairs Allowance - Capital 7.488,000 1,248,000 1,248,000 0 7,488,000 ]
Capital Finanging Costs -278,000 -46,333 46,333 1] -278,000 o
Net Transfer to Working Balance 662,070 -106,565 -133,020 -26,464 662,070 0
Working Balance B/F -3,555,000 -3,555,000 -3,555,000 0 -3,555,000 0
Working Balance as at 31 March 4,217,070 -3,661,565 -3,688,029 -26,464 4,217,070 0

Prepared by Finance - 22.06.06



Agemda ltem 9

q

Name of Committee
CABINET

Directorate: People, Performance &
Regeneration

Corporate Manager: Howard
Crabtree

Date: 3 July 2006

Report Title Pay and Grading Review: Briefing Report, Choice of Job
Evaluation Scheme and Resource Implications

Key Decision YES

1. Recommendati_ons

o To note the report.

o To approve the use of the computerised version of the Nationai Joint Council
Job Evaluation Scheme to undertake the evaluation of jobs in the Council.

o To approve the resource implications and funding for project implementation.

y Summary

A Pay & Grading Review project has been set up:

o To deliver the Council’s obligations under the Joint National Agreement on
Single Status which provides for a pay and grading review to be jointly
agreed and implemented by 31 March 2007.

o To support the Recovery Plan by providing a pay and grading framework that
rewards employees appropriately to ensure they can be recruited, retained
and ‘motivated to deliver the Council’s services to the required standards.
The HR Strategy's Pay and Reward objective supports this aspect of the
Recovery Plan.

This is a challenging project that will require significant financial and human
resources to implement within the timescaie. It should be noted that the Craft
workers (Red Book) are not covered by this agreement.

flernandes\committeepapersformatireporitemplatecabinet1 60506 .doc



3. Report Background ¢

The Joint National Agreement on Single Status was agreed in 1997 and updated in |
2004 when it was determined that pay and grading reviews had to be completed by
31% March 2007. These agreements address concerns about equality and faimess
of working hours, pay and grading within the local government workforce.
Following the implementation of the Root & Brach Review attention can now be
given to completing implementation of this Agreement to support the Council’s
Recovery Plan.

There are a number of key steps in undertaking the pay and grading review which
include: choice of job evaluation scheme, identification of resources, agreeing a
timeline, evaluating a number of benchmark jobs, evaluating all jobs, finalising the
rank order of jobs based on the job evaluation exercise, agreeing a pay structure
that reflects the Council's requirements and negotiating this together with any back
pay and protection requirements with the Trade Unions.

4. Options and Evaluation of Options

The first critical step to commencing the review is the choice of job evaluation
scheme. 3 options have been considered: The National Joint Councii Scheme
(NJC) which is recommended by National Employers and trade Unions; the ‘London
Scheme’ developed by the London Government Provincial Councils which is being
used by a number of Councils across the country; and a proprietary scheme e.g.
HAY. The latter option was discounted due to cost and the fact that it is not
specifically geared to Local Government.

An analysis was undertaken of the other 2 schemes and views sought from
Councils using them. There are pitfalls to using both, however from a sample of
evaluations done elsewhere using each scheme, they produce a rank order of jobs
that is almost identical. It is therefore recommended that the NJC Scheme is used
so that Northampton can benefit from the experience and support available from the
National Employers and Regional Trade Unions representatives.

It is further recommended that t
[...]
 Board project. _
Joint National Detailed terms and implementation | ‘Green Book'
Agreement, 1997, of the Agreements
2004.
HR Strategy and Action | Detaits the direction HR needs to Howard Crabtree,
Plan take to deliver the Recovery Plan 2006
Name Signhature Date Ext.
Author 2™
June
Annie Tillson 2006 | Annie
Tillson
Corporate Manager On Howard
leave | Crabtree
Howard Crabtree ,
Director 28" | Clive
June | Thomas
Clive Thomas 2006
Monitoring Officer | Francs Fernandes
or Deputy I P gc/g,(g ?"53q_
(Key decision only) - —
Section 151 Officer on Betts

Koy took 4
{(Key decision only)

e

flernandes\committeepapersformatireporttemplatecabinett 50506.doc




mm;; ltem 1

||

|

 Name of Committee CABINET
Directorate: _ Citizens, Governance and Finance
Corporate Manager: Thomas Hall
Date: 3" July 2006
Report Title Northampton Borough Council Anti-Social Behaviour

Strategy 2006 - 2008

Key Decision NO

1. Recommendations

Cabinet to approve the Northampton Borough Council Anti-Social Behaviour
Strategy, subject to the incorporation of the words advised under ‘legal
implications’.

2. Summary

The purpose of this report is to present the Northampton Borough Council Anti-
Social Behaviour Strategy, 2006-2008 for approval by Cabinet.

The strategy will be formaliy reviewed at two yearly intervals. However, there will be
an ongoing process of reviewing and evaluating taking place. This will ensure that
we take account of any changes in legislation and any binding court decisions. it
also means that we can incorporate any ‘best practice’ that would further add to the
effectiveness of the strategy. This ongoing monitoring process will be the
responsibility of the Northampton Borough Council Crime & Disorder Team Leader,
and will be undertaken in full consultation with partner agencies.

This strategy has been assessed and currently meets the requirements of the

Equality Impact Assessment. ]

ffemandesicommitteepapersformatireporttemplatecabinet1 60506 doc



3. Report Backgrou
[...]
ements in place

SLA
No. of persons trained

No. of times mediation
service used

Page 18 of 18

vers-mar(06




nda lfem 1]

Name of Committee Neighbourhood Management
CABINET {incorporating Neighbourhood
Renewal)

Directorate: Finance, Governance & e Neighbourhood Management
Citizens principles for Northampton
Corporate Manager: Thomas Halil * :2ghboumood Management

as
Date: 3 July 2006 o Deployment of resources

¢ Implementation

Report Title Neighbourhood Management for Northampton ]
Key Decision YES

1. Recommendations

That councillors;

1.1 Agree the Neighbourhood Management principies for Northampton

1.2 Agree that the Neighbourhood Management model for Northampton will
be based upon the Local and Area Neighbourhood Approach (LANA).

1.3 Agree the Neighbourhood Management areas as specified within the
report

1.4 Agree that NBC officers with the guidance of the Local Strategic
Partnership (LSP) and the Safer Stronger Communities Board {(SSCB)
work with NCC, the police and other agencies to align and deploy known
resources to target the identified Neighbourhood Management areas
(incorporating the Neighbourhood renewal areas in the town).

1.5 Note the outline implementation plan

2. Summary

2.1 Neighbourhood Management as an approach to delivering iocal services
across the town represents an opportunity to improve on what we do
presently, to bring about a more collaborative and performance focused way
of working with our partner agencies, and to give a more prominent role to
local pecple. _

2.2 It extends existing work with neighbourhood wardens and other locally-based
resources, allowing the targeting of efforts on those communities with the

IACommunity development\Cabinet report.2. NM.NR 3.7.06.doc Page 1 of 9

et & e b gt fe e e



23

2.4

25

greatest needs. This links clearly with this Council’s key priorities,
particularly around tackling crime and the ‘cleaner, safer, greener’ agenda;
regeneration; and involving local people in decision-making.

The proposed Neighbourhood Management model for Northampton is the
Local and Area Neighbourhood Approach (LANA). This operates on two
leveis of (1) more intensively targeted ‘Managed Areas’ and (2) ‘Co-
ordinated Areas’ for the rest of the town, depending on the levels of identified
need, and is based upon some key principies and characteristics.

Whilst it is intended for NM areas to eventually cover the whole town, the
initial roll out will see the focus on those parts incorporating Neighbourhood
Renewal areas and as detailed in appendix 2.

The Borough Council, with the Police and Northamptonshire County Coungil
have identified some key resources {o deploy into the new NM “teams’. For
The Borough Council these include Neighbourhood Wardens and Housing
Officers.

Report Background

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

314

Neighbourhood Management Principles

Neighbourhood Management has been endorsed by this Council through the
Northamptonshire Neighbourhood Renewal Strategy (appendix 1
summarises the history), to tackle deprivation in the town using a multi-
agency approach.

Locally, Northampton has experience of successful CASPAR (Crime and
Anti-Social behaviour PARtnership) projects in targeted parts of the town.
Throughout the development of a local NM approach, partners have been
keen to build on the existing and well understood CASPAR practice, but with
a wider remit covering the whole range of deprivation.

Nationally, NM has been piloted in govemment Pathfinder areas. The
evaluation has shown that local people feel a higher level of engagement
and satisfaction with local service delivery, and services have been delivered
in a more efficient and cost effective way.

Successful Neighbourhood Management is based upon some key principles
and characteristics:

Someone who's job it is — a neighbourhood manager /co-ordinator

Must have community involvement

Must be a partnership approach

Must have a plan for the neighbourhood

Must have the tools to do the job, effectiv

Minutes of the meeting


 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 July 2006 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Monday, 3 July 2006 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hadland (Chair); Councillor Palethorpe (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Caswell and Larratt 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Flavell and Miah.  
 

2. MINUTES 

There were no minutes for signing.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Mr S Winder be granted leave to address the 
Cabinet on items 11 “Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy” 
and 12 “Neighbourhood Management”. 

 (2) That Mr C Swinn and Councillor Glynane be granted 
leave to address the Executive in respect of item 12 
“Neighbourhood Management”. 

 (3) That Councillor Woods be granted leave to address the 
Cabinet in respect of item 15 “Options for New Lease of 
Royal and Derngate Theatres to Northampton Theatres 
Trust”. 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Hadland declared an interest in item 15 “Options for New Lease of Royal and 
Derngate Theatres to Northampton Theatres Trust” as Trustee which he regarded as being 
both personal and prejudicial and left the meeting during consideration of it.  
 

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Councillor Malpas submitted a report from an Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group 
in respect of Public Engagement and Communications.  He noted that the focus group 
sessions held at the Guildhall on 20 and 21 April 2006 had been particularly valuable.  He 
referred to the recommendations set out on pages 15 and 16 of the report and the fact that 
the Communications Manager was already taking steps to implement them.  He also referred 
to the consultation protocol set out as Appendix J. 
 
Councillor Hadland thanked Councillor Malpas and his colleagues for their work and 
commented that consultation should be a part of every day working and should not be seen 
as a kind of optional extra.  He commented that the report was very thorough and 
recommendations were realistic.  Councillor Larratt endorsed this point of view adding that 
the protocol set out in Appendix J needed to be adhered to. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and its recommendations be accepted. 
  
 

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2006/07 MONITORING (LCPFSP) 

Councillor Hadland submitted a report that set out the background to the 2006/7 Capital 
Programme process; the proposed programme for 2006/7; the outturn for 2005/6; and 
Treasury Management and Prudential Borrowing Limits for 2006/7.  He commented that 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 July 2006 

recommendation 2 was to be amended to read “That any capital receipts achieved in excess 
of the target level are used to reduce borrowing and that corporate maintenance schemes to 
the level of the Prudential Borrowing are delayed until an asset disposal programme is 
agreed to that level”.  It was noted that the programme recommended by the Corporate 
Assets Board was focussed on the need to address most urgent maintenance backlogs to 
keep key buildings operational and to address health and safety implications. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Finance and Asset Management) referred to the Treasury 
Management of Policy attached to the report. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe noted that in order to complete the Gas Appliance Renewal Scheme in 
Council houses, which was being undertaken on health and safety grounds, the Council 
would use its legal right of entry, if necessary, to gain access to properties so that the work 
could be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the Capital Programme for 2006/7 be as set out in 

Appendix 2 of the report. 
 (2) That any Capital Receipts achieved in excess of the 

target level are used to reduce borrowing and that the 
Corporate Maintenance Schemes to the level of the 
Prudential borrowing are delayed until an Asset Disposal 
Programme is agreed to that level. 

 (3) That the Treasury Management Policy and Prudential 
borrowing limits be as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report. 

  
 

7. REVENUE BUDGET 2006/07 (LCPFSP) 

Councillor Hadland submitted a Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the period ending 
May 2006 commenting that it was too early in the financial year to be able to make 
predictions from the figures.  The Corporate Manager (Finance and Asset Management) 
commented that the purpose of the report at this stage was to introduce the monitoring 
format to the Cabinet with the concept of Portfolio Statements and that in future the profiling 
of budgets would be made more sophisticated. 
RESOLVED: That the actual financial position of the Council on both the 

General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account for the 
period ended May 2006 be noted and that in addition the 
projected financial position for the year ending 31 March 2007 
be also noted. 

  
 

8. PAY & GRADING REVIEW- CHOICE OF JOB EVALUATION SCHEME (BIPSE-G) 

This item was taken in conjunction with item 9.  
 
 

9. PAY & GRADING REVIEW- IMPLEMENTATION RESOURCES (BIPSE-G) 

Councillor Palethorpe submitted a report which set out a Pay and Grading Review Project 
that the Council was required to undertake under a Joint National Agreement on Single 
Status and which would come into effect on 31 March 2007.  The project would also support 
the Recovery Plan by providing a pay and grading framework that would reward employees 
appropriately and to ensure their retention and motivation to deliver the Council’s services to 
the required standards.  He thanked the Trades Unions for their support during the 
restructuring and for this review. 
RESOLVED: (1) That the report be received and that the use of the 

computerised version of the National Joint Council Job 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 July 2006 

Evaluation Scheme to undertake the evaluation of jobs 
in the Council be approved. 

 (2) That the resource implications and funding for the 
project’s implementation be approved. 

  
 

10. ITEM WITHDRAWN 

Item withdrawn.  
 

11. ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR STRATEGY (BIPSE-G) 

Mr Winder commented that the report and strategy was very positive and that he was 
pleased with the emphasis on Section 17 and working with the community.  He highlighted 
an apparent gap in respect of private sector registered social landlords and referred to a 
protocol devised by the London Borough of Hillingdon that set up on a voluntary basis, 
minimum standards for private sector registered social landlords to comply with Section 17.  
He suggested that the Cabinet may wish to consider this. 
 
Mr Winder was thanked for his address. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe submitted a report which drew together a number of policies into one 
strategy document.  He was particularly pleased to see that the strategy strengthened 
support for both victims and witnesses and that crack house closures and dispersal orders 
were also highlighted.  He also welcomed the inclusion of introductory tenancies within the 
strategy. 
 
Councillor Hadland commented that it was welcome that the strategy highlighted issues that 
people were interested in. 
RESOLVED: That the Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy be approved subject 

to the incorporation of the words advised under “legal 
implications”. 

  
 

12. NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT (BIPSIE-G) 

Mr Swinn, with the agreement of the Chair circulated some notes in respect of CASPAR 3+ 
(Spring Boroughs) and commented upon the Spring Boroughs extended area; the lack of 
inputs, outputs and funding; the lack of clear focus and commenting on the County Council 
and Police’s ability to resource this project in light of their budget reductions.  He was 
pleased that Councillors would have greater involvement and commented that in his view the 
report needed to be reviewed and perhaps considered by Overview and Scrutiny.  Mr Swinn 
was thanked for his address. 
 
Mr Winder commented on the extended Spring Boroughs area which had locally caused 
confusion whether the resources would be dominated by CASPAR and the effect of new 
developments which themselves would not be hotspots of deprivation.  Mr Winder was 
thanked for his address. 
 
Councillor Glynane commented that he had been unable to get the Councillors briefing but 
commented that the strategy appeared to lack a community champion and suggested that 
recommendation 1.4 should be amended to include Councillors. 
 
The Corporate Manager (Citizen Engagement) commented that this scheme was very 
important and took account of Government Guidance and Best Practice and included the 
Council’s partners.  A Government Consultant was advising the Council on national path 
finding projects and their experiences.  He noted that there was some additional funding for 
the Spring Boroughs area but not for the rest of the Borough.  The project was mainly about 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 July 2006 

the realignment of existing Borough Council, County Council, Police and PCT resources.  He 
commented that outcomes and outputs had not been defined deliberately as this needed to 
be done at a local level recognising local needs and issues. 
 
Councillor Hadland commented that paragraph 5.2 of the report set out the Council’s 
commitment and that this Cabinet meeting was the first in a series of meetings by the partner 
agencies to approve resourcing. 
 
The Community Development Manager commented that local people and Councillors would 
be brought into centre stage and the concept of neighbourhood management was about a 
wider partnership to make things better.  The schemes would eventually cover the whole of 
the town but initially sixteen hotspots of deprivation had been identified and agreed and an 
attempt to bring them together and he referred to the plan displayed at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Palethorpe commented that he agreed with the idea of community champions but 
did not think it appropriate that Councillors took over these projects, but rather, should help 
to support and service the management arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the neighbourhood management principles for 

Northampton be agreed. 
 (2) That the neighbourhood management model for 

Northampton be based upon a local and area 
neighbourhood approach (LANA). 

 (3) That the neighbourhood management areas as specified 
in the report be agreed. 

 (4) That Council officers with guidance of Local Strategic 
Partnership and the Safer Stronger Communities Board 
work with the County Council, the Police and other 
agencies to align and deploy known resources to target 
the identified neighbourhood management areas 
incorporating the neighbourhood renewal areas in the 
town. 

 (5) That the outline implementation plan be noted. 
  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act. 
 
The Motion was Carried.  
 

14. LAND AT REAR 20-22 STATION ROAD (LCPFSP) 

Councillor Hadland submitted a report that sought approval to the freehold disposal of an 
area of land on terms to be agreed at the rear of 20-22 Station Road. 
RESOLVED: That approval be given to the freehold disposal of land to the 

rear of 20-22 Station Road as set out on the plan attached to 
the report on terms to be agreed. 

  
 
 
 
 



 
Cabinet Minutes - Monday, 3 July 2006 

 

15. OPTIONS FOR NEW LEASE OF ROYAL AND DERNGATE THEATRES TO 
NORTHAMPTON THEATRES TRUST (LCPFSP) 

Cabinet examined the available options for the future leasing of the Royal and Derngate 
Theatres to the present tenant, Northampton Theatres Trust Limited. 

 

The meeting concluded at 19.20 hours 
 
 
 


